

No. 08-724

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEITH SMITH, Warden,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FRANK G. SPISAK, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD CORDRAY  
Attorney General of Ohio  
BENJAMIN C. MIZER\*  
Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
ALEXANDRA T. SCHIMMER  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
KIMBERLY A. OLSON  
DAVID M. LIEBERMAN  
Deputy Solicitors  
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
benjamin.mizer@  
ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
Counsel for Petitioner  
Keith Smith, Warden

## CAPITAL CASE—NO EXECUTION DATE SET

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. A jury convicted Spisak of murder and recommended a sentence of death, which the trial court accepted .....	4
B. The Ohio Supreme Court rejected Spisak’s jury instruction and ineffective assistance of counsel claims on their merits.....	9
C. The federal district court denied Spisak’s habeas petition .....	10
D. The Sixth Circuit reversed the district court and granted habeas relief as to Spisak’s sentence.....	12

E. On this Court’s remand, the Sixth Circuit reinstated its original opinion .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
A. The jury instructions in this case were consistent with the Eighth Amendment .....	16
1. The instructions were valid under <i>Mills v. Maryland</i> .....	17
2. The Sixth Circuit offered no sound reasons for invalidating the instructions in this case .....	22
a. The instructions here did not imply that unanimity was required as to mitigating factors ...	23
b. So-called “acquittal-first” instructions—even if present here—are consistent with the Eighth Amendment.....	26
B. Trial counsel’s closing argument was not constitutionally ineffective under <i>Strickland</i> .....	31
1. The closing argument was objectively reasonable.....	31

2. The closing argument did not affect the outcome .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Horn</i> , 520 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	29
<i>Arnold v. Evatt</i> , 113 F.3d 1352 (4th Cir. 1997).....	24, 26
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	18
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	31, 32, 41
<i>Belmontes v. Ayers</i> , 529 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	44
<i>Benge v. Johnson</i> , 474 F.3d 236 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	42
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990).....	16, 21, 26, 29
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	17, 24
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998).....	30
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Carter v. Johnson</i> , 131 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	39
<i>Catches v. United States</i> , 582 F.2d 453 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	30
<i>Clozza v. Murray</i> , 913 F.2d 1092 (4th Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , 161 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Coleman v. Mitchell</i> , 268 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	44
<i>Davis v. Mitchell</i> , 318 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duvall v. Reynolds</i> , 139 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	17
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	27
<i>Freeman v. Graves</i> , 317 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	42
<i>Gacy v. Welborn</i> , 994 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Hall v. Washington</i> , 106 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	44

<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 298 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	42
<i>Hooker v. Mullin</i> , 293 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>Hudson v. Spisak</i> , 128 S. Ct. 373 (2007).....	1, 13
<i>James v. Whitley</i> , 926 F.2d 1433 (5th Cir. 1991).....	25, 26
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	11, 29
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 182 F.3d 705 (10th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	29
<i>Lyons v. Lee</i> , 316 F.3d 528 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	18, 27
<i>Miller v. Martin</i> , 481 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	42

<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmer v. Clarke</i> , 408 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>Powell v. Bowersox</i> , 112 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	24, 26
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	24, 43
<i>Rickman v. Bell</i> , 131 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	29
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	13, 15, 45
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	16
<i>Spisak v. Ohio</i> , 489 U.S. 1071 (1989).....	10, 18
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 661 N.E.2d 1030 (Ohio 1996) .....	27, 28
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 666 N.E.2d 1099 (Ohio 1996) .....	28
<i>State v. Holloway</i> , 527 N.E.2d 831 (Ohio 1988) .....	21

<i>State v. Spisak</i> , 521 N.E.2d 800 (Ohio 1988) .....	1
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 572 N.E.2d 97 (Ohio 1991) .....	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 726 F.2d 1466 (9th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>United States v. Theodore</i> , 468 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	42
<i>United States v. Tsanas</i> , 572 F.2d 340 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	30
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> , 129 S. Ct. 823 (2009).....	26
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	41
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	18, 22
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	29
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	32, 38, 39, 40

*Zettlemyer v. Fulcomer*,  
923 F.2d 284 (3d Cir. 1991) ..... 25

**Constitutional Provisions**

Sixth Amendment to the United States  
Constitution ..... 1

Eighth Amendment to the United States  
Constitution ..... *passim*

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States  
Constitution ..... 2

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) ..... 17, 22, 40

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act  
of 1996, 110 Stat. 1214 ..... *passim*

Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03(D)(2) ..... 27

Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(B) ..... 21, 36

**Other Authorities**

Frank M. Coffin, *A Lexicon of Oral Advocacy* 29  
(1984) ..... 39

Roger Haydock & John Sonsteng, *Advocacy:  
Opening and Closing: How to Present a Case*  
§ 3.51 (1994) ..... 37

Peter C. Lagarias, <i>Effective Closing Argument</i> § 2.06 (1989) .....	38
Fred Lane, <i>Goldstein Trial Technique</i> § 23:102 (3d ed. 2000).....	40
Thomas A. Mauet, <i>Trial Techniques</i> 413 (5th ed. 1999) .....	37
Albert J. Moore, et al., <i>Trial Advocacy: Inferences, Arguments and Techniques</i> 214 (1996).....	43
Jacob A. Stein, <i>Closing Argument: The Art and the Law</i> § 204 (1990) .....	38, 39
Herbert J. Stern, <i>Trying Cases to Win: Summation</i> 27 (1995) .....	43
